Act 653 of the 1987 Regular Session

Act 653

HB2077

"AN ACT TO MAKE A SUPPLEMENTAL APPROPRIATION WHICH SHALL BE IN ADDITION TO THOSE FUNDS APPROPRIATED IN ACT 1 OF 1987; AND FOR OTHER PURPOSES."

BE IT ENACTED BY THE GENERAL ASSEMBLY OF THE STATE OF ARKANSAS:

SECTION 1. That the sum of \$300,000.00 be, and the same is hereby appropriated out of the Constitutional and Fiscal Agencies Fund, for the purpose of defraying the necessary expenses of the Seventy-Sixth General Assembly and for paying the expenses of the members thereof as provided herein, which shall be supplemental and in addition to those funds appropriated in Act 1 of 1987.

SECTION 2. That the following items of expenditure for the House of Representatives be authorized:

(1)	Maintenance,	Operation and E	lxpenses	\$225,000.00
(2)	Salaries of	Temporary Employ	rees	\$ 75,000.00

SECTION 3. It is hereby determined that matters vitally affecting the welfare of the State of Arkansas must be dealt with by the Seventy-Sixth General Assembly; and that the supplemental appropriation provided in this Act is necessary due to the extension of the Seventy-Sixth General Assembly; and this Act being necessary for the preservation of the peace, health and safety of the people of the State of Arkansas, an emergency is hereby declared to exist, and this Act shall take effect and be in full force from and after its passage and approval.

APPROVED: 4/4/87